



European Commercial Real Estate Investment Trust

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and year ended December 31, 2018

March 26, 2019

Management's Discussion and Analysis

The following management's discussion and analysis ("MD&A") outlines the financial position and results of operations of European Commercial Real Estate Investment Trust (the "REIT") and should be read in conjunction with the REIT's audited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes for the year ended December 31, 2018. The information contained in this MD&A, including forward-looking information, is based on information available to management as of March 26, 2019.

Additional information about the REIT can be accessed at www.ecreit.com or www.sedar.com.

Forward Looking Statements

Certain statements contained in this MD&A constitute forward-looking statements within the meaning of applicable Canadian securities laws which reflect the REIT's current expectations and projections about future results. Often, but not always, forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of words such as "plans", "expects" or "does not expect", "is expected", "estimates", "intends", "anticipates" or "does not anticipate", or "believes", or variations of such words and phrases or state that certain actions, events or results "may", "could", "would", "might" or "will" be taken, occur or be achieved. Forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of the REIT to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements made in this MD&A relate only to events or information as of the date on which the statements are made in this MD&A. Actual results and developments are likely to differ, and may differ materially, from those expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements contained in this MD&A. Such forward-looking statements are based on a number of assumptions that may prove to be incorrect.

Except as specifically required by applicable Canadian securities law, the REIT undertakes no obligation to update or revise publicly any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, after the date on which the statements are made or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events. These forward-looking statements should not be relied upon as representing the REIT's views as of any date subsequent to the date of this MD&A. There can be no assurance that forward-looking statements will prove to be accurate, as actual results and future events could differ materially from those anticipated in such statements. Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. The factors identified above are not intended to represent a complete list of the factors that could affect the REIT. For more information, please see "Forward Looking Statements" and "Risk Factors" in the REIT's management information circular (the "Circular") dated February 22, 2019.

This MD&A is based on financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. The REIT's functional currency is the Canadian dollar, and the REIT's audited consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars. The functional currency of the REIT's operating subsidiaries is the Euro, reflecting the currency of the primary economic environment in which the subsidiaries operate. Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency of the REIT using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions or valuation where items are remeasured. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions, and from the translation at period-end of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, are recognised in the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income (loss). Unless otherwise stated, amounts expressed in this MD&A are in Canadian dollars.

Non-IFRS Financial Measures

Funds from operations ("FFO"), adjusted funds from operations ("AFFO"), and net operating income ("NOI") are not measures recognized under IFRS and do not have standardized meanings prescribed by IFRS. FFO, AFFO, and NOI are supplemental measures of performance for real estate businesses.

The REIT believes that AFFO is an important measure of economic performance and is indicative of the REIT's ability to pay distributions, while FFO is an important measure of operating performance and the performance of real estate

properties. The IFRS measurement most directly comparable to FFO and AFFO is net income. See “Non-IFRS Reconciliation” for a reconciliation of FFO and AFFO to net income.

“FFO” is defined by the REIT as net income (loss) in accordance with IFRS, excluding: (i) fair value adjustments on Investment Properties (as defined herein); (ii) gains (or losses) from sales of Investment Properties (as defined herein); (iii) amortization of leasing costs and tenant incentives; (iv) fair value adjustments and other effects of redeemable units classified as liabilities; (v) certain acquisition related, structuring, and other non-recurring costs; (vi) distributions on exchangeable units in interest expense; (vii) deferred income tax expense, after adjustments for equity accounted entities, joint ventures and non-controlling interests calculated to reflect FFO on the same basis as consolidated properties; foreign exchange gains or losses; and (ix) fair value adjustments on interest rate swaps.

“AFFO” is defined by the REIT as FFO subject to the following adjustments: (i) amortization of fair value mark-to-market adjustments on mortgages acquired; (ii) amortization of deferred financing fees; (iii) differences resulting from recognizing property revenues on a straight-line basis; (iv) deferred unit compensation expense and (v) a reserve for normalized maintenance capital expenditures and leasing costs, as determined by the REIT. Other adjustments may be made to AFFO as determined by the trustees of the REIT in their discretion.

“NOI” is defined as property revenue, less property operating expenses. NOI is a widely used operating performance indicator in the real estate industry and is presented in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss) as net rental income. Management has chosen to refer to net rental income as NOI in all instances in its MD&A, and is used by management to assess property level operations.

FFO, AFFO, and NOI should not be construed as alternatives to net income or cash flow from operating activities, determined in accordance with IFRS, as indicators of the REIT’s performance. The REIT’s method of calculating FFO, AFFO, and NOI may differ from other issuers’ methods and accordingly may not be comparable to measures used by other issuers. See “Non-IFRS Reconciliation.”

Organization

The REIT is an unincorporated, open-ended real estate investment trust established under the laws of the Province of Ontario pursuant to a declaration of trust dated February 15, 2017, and as amended and restated on May 3, 2017 (the “Declaration of Trust”).

Prior to its reorganization as a real estate investment trust, the REIT was known as European Commercial Real Estate Limited (the “Company”) a capital pool company (“CPC”), as defined in Policy 2.4 of the TSX Venture Exchange (the “TSXV”), the principal business of which was the identification and evaluation of assets or businesses for the purpose of completing a qualifying transaction. The Company was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) on July 25, 2016. On October 7, 2016, the Company’s common shares (the “Common Shares”) were listed for trading on the TSXV as a CPC. The Company ceased to be a CPC upon the completion of its qualifying transaction, as defined in Policy 2.4 of the TSXV on January 31, 2017.

On May 1, 2017, holders of Common Shares voted to approve a plan of arrangement (the “Arrangement”) providing for the conversion of the Company into the REIT.

The audited consolidated financial statements of the REIT for the year ended December 31, 2018 include the accounts of the REIT and its consolidated subsidiaries. The registered office address of the REIT is 11 Church Street, Suite 401, Toronto, Ontario.

Strategy

For the period from inception through the three months and year ended December 31, 2018, the strategy of the REIT was to aggregate a bespoke portfolio of high-quality, non-prime core assets in key European markets, designed primarily to deliver long-term, secure income with additional potential for capital appreciation. The REIT intended to grow by acquiring commercial real estate assets in Europe where opportunities exist to purchase assets on terms such that the acquisitions are expected to be accretive, on a per Unit (as defined herein) basis, to the earnings of the REIT.

On December 11, the REIT announced that it had entered into a securities purchase agreement pursuant to which it will indirectly acquire from Canadian Apartment Properties Real Estate Investment Trust and its applicable subsidiaries (collectively, "CAPREIT") a portfolio of 41 multi-residential properties located in the Netherlands (the "Properties") comprising 2,091 suites (the "Transaction"). As a result of the Transaction, the REIT will become Canada's first European-focused multi-residential real estate investment trust and furthers the REIT's strategy to provide access to Europe and deliver reliable income and growth to our Unitholders. The Transaction will simultaneously (i) deliver a step-change in the REIT's scale; (ii) refocus the REIT's targeted strategic asset class from commercial properties to multi-residential properties, which are exhibiting recurring, robust rental growth driven by supply-demand imbalances; (iii) create a partnership with CAPREIT, a best-in-class multi-residential owner/manager with a 20-year plus track record in Canada and Europe; (iv) position the REIT for growth in an attractive market with a pipeline funding arrangement; and (v) increase the REIT's access to capital with a well-capitalized, cornerstone investor. In connection with the Transaction, it is expected that CAPREIT will own 81,641,210 Class B LP Units, that, if exchanged for Units, would represent approximately 83% of the issued and outstanding Units and the REIT will enter into a new asset management agreement with subsidiaries of CAPREIT. Additionally, upon completion of the Transaction, the REIT will amend and replace its asset management agreement with Maple Knoll Capital Ltd. ("Maple Knoll"), the current asset manager of the REIT, pursuant to which Maple Knoll will act as the asset manager to the REIT in respect of the REIT's commercial properties. Given the transformational nature of the Transaction, and to reflect the REIT's new strategic focus, the REIT also intends to change its name to European Residential Real Estate Investment Trust ("ERES REIT"). On March 21, 2019, Unitholders of the REIT approved the transaction. For further information on the Transaction, please refer to the Circular, which can be found at www.sedar.com.

2018 Highlights

- Generated NOI of \$9.4 million, an increase of \$4.8 million over 2017 NOI of \$4.7 million, reflecting the growth and stability of the REIT's operating platform.
- Net Income was \$8.3 million, and includes a fair value gain on the Investment Properties of \$5.9 million;
 - FFO^a was \$6.7 million in 2018 compared to \$3.0 million in 2017; and
 - AFFO^a was \$5.9 in 2018 compared to \$2.6 million in 2017.
- The REIT's occupancy rate remains steady at 99.9%, with a weighted average lease term of 6.0 years at Q4 2018.
- The REIT's total debt to gross book value^b decreased to 50.0% at Q4 2018 from 53.6% at Q4 2017, driven by scheduled loan amortization and the fair value gain noted above.
- Distributions of \$0.0875 (\$0.35 annualized) per unit of the REIT ("Unit") and class B limited partnership unit ("Class B LP Unit") of ECRE Limited Partnership, a subsidiary of the REIT, were declared payable to eligible Unitholders and holders of Class B LP Units, respectively, as at December 31, 2018 and paid on January 16, 2019.
- As noted above, on December 11, 2018, the REIT entered into the Transaction. On closing, the Transaction will mark a dynamic transformation for the REIT:
 - Provides immediate scale and shifts strategic focus to European multi-residential assets;
 - The REIT's investment properties will increase from approximately \$140 million to approximately \$820 million based on December 31, 2018 valuation;
 - Provides the REIT with a well-capitalized, institutional-quality majority investor in CAPREIT that will support the REIT's growth initiatives and its access to capital in the future.
- Management and Trustees remain fully aligned with approximately 12.8% economic ownership of the REIT.

(a) Refer to "Non-IFRS Measures" for the calculation of FFO and AFFO.

(b) Refer to "Key Performance Indicators."

Financial Results

	Three Months Ended			Year Ended		
	December 31, 2018 \$	September 30, 2018 \$	December 31, 2017 \$	December 31, 2018 \$	December 31, 2017 \$	December 31, 2016 ^a \$
Property revenue	2,988,238	3,183,288	2,874,030	12,160,043	6,451,143	-
Property expenses	(672,620)	(775,128)	(599,288)	(2,729,488)	(1,790,784)	-
Net operating income	2,315,618	2,408,160	2,274,742	9,430,555	4,660,359	-
General & administrative expenses	(2,534,944)	(399,675)	(552,898)	(3,985,880)	(2,731,918)	(36,996)
Fair value adjustment of Investment Properties	51,479	2,796,736	3,233,907	5,885,398	(4,226,910)	-
Fair Value adjustment of Class B LP Units	208,096	(86,097)	216,860	(113,802)	1,181,058	-
Fair value adjustment of interest rate swaps	(582,521)	297,003	89,854	(475,243)	(252,761)	-
Unit-based compensation	(13,749)	(118,244)	(35,846)	(423,954)	(191,746)	(49,625)
Current & Deferred Income Tax	(57,851)	(493,883)	(131,944)	(596,478)	(253,273)	-
Interest Expense	(399,698)	(408,218)	(436,600)	(1,640,251)	(925,559)	-
Foreign Exchange	149,189	(32,896)	65,573	151,753	572,813	-
Net income (loss)	(864,381)	3,962,886	4,723,649	8,232,098	(2,167,937)	(86,621)

(a) From July 25, 2016 (date of formation) to December 31, 2016.

Summary of Financial and Operational Results

NOI is composed of property revenue, offset by property operating expenses, and is generated by the Dusseldorf Property, the Landshut Property, and the Brussels Property (collectively, the "Investment Properties") acquired on January 31, 2017, May 11, 2017, and August 17, 2017, respectively.

Property revenue includes rental income from the Investment Properties as well as the recovery of operating costs and property taxes from tenants. Property revenue primarily fluctuates based on occupancy rates, contractual rent indexation clauses contained in tenant leases, operating cost reconciliations, and the acquisition or disposition of Investment Properties.

Property revenue for the three months and year ended December 31, 2018 was \$2,988,238 and \$12,160,043, respectively, compared to property revenue for the three months and year ended December 31, 2017 of \$2,874,030 and \$6,451,143, respectively. During the three months and year ended December 31, 2017, the REIT recognized extraordinary recovery revenue of \$nil and \$384,951, respectively, related to a recoverable property tax assessment. Excluding the effect of this assessment, during the three months and year ended December 31, 2018 property revenue increased by \$114,208 and \$6,093,851, respectively, relative to the three months and year ended December 31, 2017. The increase in Q4 2018 is attributable to positive lease indexation during the year, coupled with favourable movement in exchange rates relative to Q4 2017. The full-year 2018 increase is primarily attributable to the execution of the REIT's growth strategy as the Brussels Property and the Landshut Property were held for an additional 229 and 131 days, respectively, during 2018 as compared to 2017.

Property operating expenses include occupancy costs and property taxes as well as certain expenses that are not recoverable from tenants as defined in their contracts, including major repairs and maintenance costs.

Property expenses for the three months and year ended December 31, 2018 were \$672,620 and \$2,729,488, respectively, compared to property expenses of \$599,288 and \$1,790,784 for the three months and year ended December 31, 2017, respectively. During the three months and year ended December 31, 2017, the REIT recognized extraordinary property expenses of \$nil and \$384,951, respectively, related to the recoverable tax assessment noted above. In addition, during the three months and year ended December 31, 2018, the REIT incurred \$62,033 and

\$596,054 of non-recurring repairs and maintenance and structuring costs, respectively, from which the REIT expects to generate efficiencies in the future (see “Non-IFRS Reconciliation”). Excluding the effect of these amounts, during the three months and year ended December 31, 2018 property expenses increased by \$11,299 and \$727,601, respectively, relative to the three months and year ended December 31, 2017. The full year variance is primarily attributable holding the Brussels Property and the Landshut Property for an additional 229 and 131 days, respectively, relative to the year ended December 31, 2017.

Consequently, NOI for the three months and year ended December 31, 2018 of \$2,315,618 and \$9,430,555, respectively, increased by \$40,876 and \$4,770,196, respectively, relative to NOI of \$2,274,742 and \$4,660,359 for the three months and year ended December 31, 2017. After taking into account the adjustments noted above, NOI for the three months and year ended December 31, 2018 of \$2,377,651 and \$10,026,609, respectively, increased by \$102,909 and \$5,366,250, respectively relative to NOI of \$2,274,742 and \$4,660,359 for the three months and year ended December 31, 2017 (see “Non-IFRS Reconciliation”).

The REIT reported a net loss of \$864,381 for the three months ended December 31, 2018 compared to net income of \$4,723,649 for the three months ended December 31, 2017. The variance is driven by a fair value gain on investment properties in the amount of \$3,233,907 recognized by the REIT during the three months ended December 31, 2017, coupled with increased general and administrative expenses incurred by the REIT during the three months ended December 31, 2018 related to the Transaction, non-recurring repairs & maintenance and other items in the amount of \$2,146,692 (see “Non-IFRS Reconciliation”).

The REIT reported net income of \$8,232,098 for the year ended December 31, 2018 compared to a net loss of \$2,167,937 for the year ended December 31, 2017. The variance is driven by the change in fair value of investment properties, coupled with the growth of the REIT’s operating platform in the second half of 2017.

Selected Annual Information

	December 31, 2018 \$	December 31, 2017 \$	December 31, 2016 ^a \$
Investment properties	141,422,554	130,404,507	-
Cash	7,923,374	8,449,856	3,164,675
Total assets	151,305,605	139,381,656	5,190,756
Mortgages payable	75,720,636	74,643,601	-
Class B LP Units	2,605,594	2,829,618	-
Total non-current liabilities	78,163,178	76,327,953	-
Unitholders' equity	64,297,789	58,074,424	4,740,900
Distributions declared	5,478,634	3,572,583	-
Property revenue	12,160,043	6,451,143	-
Net income (loss)	8,232,098	(2,167,937)	(86,621)
Weighted average Units outstanding - basic ^b	16,844,915	10,322,205	1,105,036
Weighted average Units outstanding – fully diluted ^b	16,876,583	10,345,298	1,113,496

(a) From July 25, 2016 (date of formation) to December 31, 2016.

(b) Units include the effect of Class B LP Units, which are convertible to Units on a one-for-one basis. 2016 amounts presented to adjust the 31.25:1 consolidation that took place as a result of the REIT conversion. See “Unitholders’ Equity.”

Non-IFRS Reconciliation

Funds from Operations and Adjusted Funds from Operations

Funds from operations

The REIT believes that FFO is an important measure of operating performance and the performance of real estate properties. This non-IFRS measurement is a commonly used measure of performance of real estate operations; however, it does not represent net income or cash flow from operating activities as defined by IFRS and is not necessarily indicative of cash available to fund the REIT's needs. As it is not defined by IFRS, it does not have standardized meaning and may not be comparable with similar measures presented by other income trusts.

Adjusted funds from operations

The REIT believes that AFFO is an important measure of economic performance and is indicative of the REIT's ability to pay distributions. This non-IFRS measurement is commonly used for assessing real estate performance; however, it does not represent cash generated from or used in connection with operating activities as defined by IFRS and is not necessarily indicative of cash available to fund the REIT's needs. As it is not defined by IFRS, it does not have standardized meaning and may not be comparable with similar measures presented by other income trusts.

The REIT's FFO and AFFO are presented in the table below.

	Three Months Ended		Year Ended	
	December 31, 2018	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
FFO				
Net income (loss)	\$ (864,381)	\$ 4,723,649	\$ 8,232,096	\$ (2,167,939)
Adjustments:				
Foreign exchange gain	(149,189)	(65,573)	(151,753)	(572,812)
Fair value adjustment of investment properties	(51,479)	(3,233,907)	(5,885,398)	4,226,910
Distributions payable on Class B LP Units	7,037	15,015	46,086	49,242
Fair value adjustment of Class B LP units	(208,096)	(216,860)	113,802	(1,181,058)
Unit-based compensation	13,749	35,846	423,954	191,746
Fair value adjustment of interest rate swaps	582,521	(89,854)	475,243	252,762
Deferred income taxes	(1,592)	131,943	537,036	247,929
Professional fees related to REIT structure, non-recurring repairs & maintenance and other items	2,146,128	302,849	2,838,414	1,934,557
Funds from Operations	1,474,698	1,603,108	6,629,480	2,981,337
FFO per Unit^a	0.09	0.10	0.39	0.29

	Three Months Ended		Year Ended	
	December 31, 2018	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
AFFO				
FFO	1,474,698	1,603,108	6,629,480	2,981,337
Adjustments:				
Amortization of deferred financing fees	44,165	47,707	185,318	76,426
Capital expenditure reserve	(56,650)	(63,880)	(252,876)	(138,535)
Re-leasing reserve	(82,294)	(193,238)	(675,880)	(348,286)
Adjusted Funds from Operations	1,379,919	1,393,697	5,886,042	2,570,942
AFFO Per Unit^a	0.08	0.08	0.35	0.25

(a) Per unit amounts include the effect of Class B LP Units, which are convertible to Units on a one-for-one basis. There were 16,902,473 and 16,691,076 weighted average Units and Class B LP Units outstanding during the three months ending December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017, respectively (Year ended December 31, 2018 and 2017: 16,844,915 and 10,322,205, respectively). See "Unitholders' Equity."

Given the current phase of development of the REIT, the REIT believes that it is appropriate to complete certain adjustments when compiling and reporting FFO and, consequentially, AFFO. The REIT, therefore, has included certain one-time adjustments associated with structuring, set-up, repairs and maintenance and/or certain acquisition related costs in FFO. In total, this adjustment amounted to \$2,146,128 for the three months ended December 31, 2018, of which \$1,426,998 related to the Transaction, with the balance relating to other non-recurring structuring, set-up, repairs and maintenance and/or certain acquisition expenses which are recorded in the financial statements of the REIT. FFO for the three months ended December 31, 2018 was \$1,474,698, a decrease of \$128,410 compared to FFO of \$1,603,108 for the three months ended December 31, 2017.

During the three months ended December 31, 2018, the REIT adjusted its reserves in respect of normalized, non-recoverable capital expenditures and initial direct leasing costs based upon a detailed review of the current property portfolio's long-term capital expenditure requirements and lease renewal profile. As a result, the REIT's reserve for normalized capital expenditures and initial direct leasing costs decreased to \$56,650, and \$82,294, respectively, for the three months ended December 31, 2018 compared to \$63,880 and \$193,238, respectively, for the three months ended December 31, 2017. These estimates may differ from actual amounts incurred due to the timing of expenditures and the related leasing activities. During the three months and year ended December 31, 2018, the REIT incurred \$61,010 and \$152,584 in capital expenditures and \$nil in initial direct leasing costs and incentives, respectively.

AFFO for the three months ended December 31, 2018 was \$1,379,919, a decrease of \$13,778 compared to AFFO of \$1,393,697 for the three months ended December 31, 2017.

Cash Generated by Operating Activities and AFFO Reconciliation

In compliance with Canadian Securities Administrators Staff Notice 52-306 (Revised), "Non-GAAP Financial Measures", the table below reconciles AFFO to cash generated from operating activities of the REIT.

	Three Months Ended December 31, 2018	Three Months Ended December 31, 2017
	\$	\$
Cash generated by operating activities	(80,953)	(631,173)
Adjustments:		
Change in non-cash working capital ^a	(553,350)	1,964,124
Distributions on Class B LP Units recognized as interest expense	7,037	15,015
Professional fees related to REIT structure, non-recurring repairs & maintenance and other items	2,146,128	302,849
Capital expenditure reserve	(56,650)	(63,880)
Re-leasing reserve	(82,294)	(193,238)
AFFO	1,379,919	1,393,697

- (a) Change in non-cash working capital includes the effect of prepaid rent from the Brussels Property of \$1.3 million in Q4 2018 and \$1.5 million in Q4 2017.

Net Income, Cash Generated by Operating Activities and Distributions Declared

As required by National Policy 41-201 *Income Trusts and Other Indirect Offerings*, the table below outlines the differences between net income (loss) of the REIT and total distributions declared by the REIT, in accordance with such guidelines.

	Three Months Ended		Year Ended	
	December 31, 2018	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Net income (loss) for the period	(864,381)	4,723,649	8,232,098	(2,167,937)
Total declared distributions ^a	1,373,097	1,360,390	5,478,634	3,572,583
Surplus (deficit) of net income over total distributions	(2,237,477)	3,363,259	2,753,464	(5,740,520)

- (a) Note that the REIT's management and the Board of Trustees have agreed to initially waive receipt of cash distributions for a period of up to three years, subject to certain conditions. This waiver will cease to be in effect in connection with the closing of the Transaction. If the waiver were not in effect, distributions declared for the three months ending December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017 would have been \$1,489,577 and \$1,476,870, respectively (Year ended December 31, 2018 and 2017: \$5,944,554 and \$3,880,609, respectively). Total declared distributions include distributions on REIT Units and Class B LP Units.

For the three months and year ended December 31, 2018 there was a deficit of \$2,237,477 and a surplus of \$2,753,464, respectively, of net income over total declared distributions. In any given period, the REIT anticipates that actual distributions declared could vary from net income as net income includes non-cash items that do not impact cash flows, and accordingly, the REIT does not use net income as a proxy for distributions to determine its distribution policy.

Further, as required by National Policy 41-201 *Income Trusts and Other Indirect Offerings*, the table below outlines the differences between cash generated by operating activities of the REIT and total distributions declared by the REIT, in accordance with such guidelines.

	Three Months Ended		Year Ended	
	December 31, 2018	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Cash generated by operating activities	(80,953)	(631,173)	5,876,459	1,833,005
Total declared distributions ^a	1,373,097	1,360,390	5,478,634	3,572,583
Surplus of cash generated by operating activities over total distributions	(1,454,050)	(1,991,563)	397,825	(1,739,578)

- (a) Note that the REIT's management and the Board of Trustees have agreed to initially waive receipt of cash distributions for a period of up to three years, subject to certain conditions. This waiver will cease to be in effect in connection with the closing of the Transaction. If the waiver were not in effect, distributions declared for the three months ending December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017 would have been \$1,489,577 and \$1,476,870, respectively (Year ended December 31, 2018 and 2017: \$5,944,554 and \$3,880,609, respectively). Total declared distributions include distributions on REIT Units and Class B LP Units.

For the three months and year ended December 31, 2018, there was a deficit of \$1,454,050 and a surplus of \$397,825, respectively, of cash generated by operating activities over total declared distributions.

The REIT believes that cash generated by operating activities does not take into consideration certain relevant factors, and therefore does not reflect its ability to pay distributions. The REIT believes that its distributions are not an economic return of capital, but a distribution of sustainable AFFO, a non-GAAP measure. In making this determination, the REIT has considered, among other things, a number of key factors, including:

- Changes in non-cash working capital fluctuate from period to period and are not considered by the REIT in determining its distribution policy. The REIT believes it is appropriate to exclude these changes in

determining the sources of cash available to fund distributions.

- Professional fees and other non-recurring expenditures related to corporate structure are not representative of the ongoing ability of the REIT to generate funds for distribution to Unitholders and holders of Class B LP Units. The REIT therefore excludes these items when determining its distribution policy.
- Distributions on Class B LP Units recognized as interest expense represent actual distributions made to holders of Class B LP Units. The REIT determines its ability to fund these distributions prior to recognizing this expense.

The table below outlines the differences between AFFO and total distributions declared by the REIT.

	Three Months Ended		Year Ended	
	December 31, 2018	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
AFFO	1,379,919	1,393,697	5,886,042	2,570,941
Total declared distributions ^a	1,373,097	1,360,390	5,478,634	3,572,583
Surplus (deficit) of AFFO over total distributions	6,822	33,307	407,408	(1,001,642)

- (a) Note that the REIT's management and the Board of Trustees have agreed to initially waive receipt of cash distributions for a period of up to three years, subject to certain conditions. This waiver will cease to be in effect in connection with the closing of the Transaction. If the waiver were not in effect, distributions declared for the three months ending December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017 would have been \$1,489,577 and \$1,476,870, respectively (Year ended December 31, 2018 and 2017: \$5,944,554 and \$3,880,609, respectively). Total declared distributions include distributions on REIT Units and Class B LP Units.

For the three months and year ended December 31, 2018, there was a surplus of \$6,822 and \$407,408, respectively, of AFFO over total distributions.

As disclosed in note 11 of the REIT's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018, the REIT has adopted a distribution reinvestment plan (the "DRIP"). A portion of the REIT's declared distributions are therefore not paid in cash. The table below outlines the differences between AFFO and total cash distributions declared by the REIT.

	Three Months Ended		Year Ended	
	December 31, 2018	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
AFFO	1,379,919	1,393,697	5,886,042	2,570,941
Total cash distributions declared ^a	1,186,237	1,227,574	4,724,302	3,343,413
Surplus (deficit) of AFFO over total cash distributions	193,682	166,123	1,161,740	(772,472)

- (a) Note that the REIT's management and the Board of Trustees have agreed to initially waive receipt of cash distributions for a period of up to three years, subject to certain conditions. This waiver will cease to be in effect in connection with the closing of the Transaction. If the waiver were not in effect, cash distributions declared for the three months ending December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017 would have been \$1,302,717 and \$1,344,054, respectively (Year ended December 31, 2018 and 2017: \$5,190,222 and \$3,651,439, respectively). Total declared distributions include distributions on REIT Units and Class B LP Units.

After taking into consideration the DRIP, there was a surplus of \$193,682 and \$1,161,740 for the three months and year ended December 31, 2018, respectively, of AFFO over total cash distributions. Over time, reinvestments pursuant to the DRIP will increase the number of Units outstanding, which may result in upward pressure on the total amount of cash distributions. The Declaration of Trust provides the Board of Trustees with the discretion to determine the amount of distributions declared that would be in the best interest of the REIT, which allows for the variability in cash distributions as a result of additional Units issued pursuant to the DRIP.

Key Performance Indicators and Other Non-IFRS Measures

The REIT measures success using a number of key performance indicators (KPIs), which are outlined below. The following KPIs are non-IFRS measures, which are not defined under IFRS. They should not be considered as an alternative to or comparable with any measure under IFRS. Non-IFRS measures may not be comparable with similar measures presented by other companies. As the primary operating currency of the REIT's subsidiaries is the Euro, certain KPIs reflected below are denominated in Euros.

Selected KPIs

	Q4 2018	Q3 2018	Q2 2018	Q1 2018	Q4 2017	Q3 2017	Q2 2017	Q1 2017
Occupancy rate	99.9%	99.9%	99.9%	99.9%	99.9%	99.9%	99.8%	99.3%
Weighted-average lease term (WALT)	6.0	6.3	6.5	6.8	7.0	7.2	7.4	5.7
Gross leasable area (m ²) (GLA)	37,015	37,015	37,015	37,015	37,015	37,015	21,315	5,261
Normalized annual base rent (€)	6,622,560	6,622,560	6,622,560	6,622,560	6,472,882	6,472,882	2,901,708	678,370
Debt term to maturity	5.6	5.9	6.1	6.4	6.6	6.9	6.7	6.8
Mortgage debt to fair market value (€)	54.3%	54.7%	56.2%	57.8%	58.2%	59.9%	58.9%	59.6%
Total debt to gross book value (\$)	50.0%	49.9%	51.7%	52.7%	53.6%	53.4%	48.7%	53.5%
Interest rate on property debt	1.82%	1.82%	1.82%	1.82%	1.82%	1.82%	1.78%	1.55%
Number of buildings	6	6	6	6	6	6	5	1
Number of tenants	10	10	10	10	10	10	9	8

Occupancy rate

Occupancy rate is defined as the percentage of GLA that is occupied by tenants and is used by management as a measure of the REIT's ability to generate revenue. Occupancy rate remained at 99.9% at Q4 2018 due to long term leases in place and the stability of the REIT's tenant base, consistent with the trend over the past 8 quarters.

Weighted-average lease term ("WALT")

WALT is defined as the average remaining lease term of tenants weighted across GLA and is used by management to gauge the longevity and predictability of the REIT's currently contracted income. WALT decreased to 6.0 years at Q4 2018 compared to 6.3 years at Q3 2018, a decrease of 0.3 years. The decrease is due to the passing of 3 months and is consistent with the trend over the past 8 quarters, which reflects the REIT's stable releasing profile. Due to the long-term nature of tenant leases, there were no material lease expiries or renewals during Q4 2018.

Gross leasable area ("GLA")

GLA is defined as the total area that is available to be leased to existing or prospective tenants and is used by management as a measure of the REIT's ability to generate revenue. GLA remained constant at 37,015 square metres at Q4 2018 compared to Q3 2018 as there were no property acquisitions or dispositions during Q4 2018. GLA grew over the past 8 quarters from a base 5,261 square metres due to the acquisition of the Landshut and Brussels Properties, which were acquired in Q2 2017 and Q3 2017, respectively.

Normalized annual base rent

Normalized annual base rent is defined as the amount of rent due from tenants (in Euros) on an annualized basis, as defined in their lease agreements, and is used by management as a measure of the REIT's ability to generate revenue over the next 12 months. Normalized annual base rent remained constant at €6,622,560 at Q4 2018 compared to Q3 2018. In Q1 2018, indexation clauses contained in the leases of certain tenants led to a 2.3%

increase in normalized annual base rent, which has remained constant for the remainder of 2018. Normalized annual base rent grew from a base of €678,370 in Q1 2017 due to the acquisition of the Landshut and Brussels Properties, which were acquired in Q2 2017 and Q3 2017, respectively, coupled with contractual rent indexation. The actual amount of base rent received during 2018 was €6,577,393.

Debt term to maturity

Debt term to maturity is defined as the average remaining term on outstanding mortgage debt weighted across the value of total mortgage debt outstanding, and is used by management to forecast the REIT's interest and principal repayments due. The REIT's debt term to maturity broadly reflects the profile of the REIT's WALT, and was 5.6 years at Q4 2018 compared to 5.9 years at Q3 2018, a decrease of 0.3 years. The decrease is also consistent with the trend over the past 8 quarters, which reflects the REIT's acquisition strategy in the second half of 2017, coupled with the passage of 2 years. The REIT did not enter into any new mortgages during Q4 2018.

Mortgage debt to fair market value

Mortgage debt to fair market value is defined as the total unamortized portion of mortgage debt, divided by the total fair market value of Investment Properties, (in Euros) and is used by management as a measure of the REIT's property-level leverage. The total unamortized portion of mortgage debt outstanding was \$76,783,347 as at December 31, 2018, and \$75,844,577 as at December 31, 2017. Mortgage debt to fair market value was 54.3% at Q4 2018 compared to 54.7% at Q3 2018. The improvement was the result of mortgage principal repayments, coupled with an increase in the fair value of the Investment Properties (see "Summary of Financial Results"), and is consistent with the trend over the past 8 quarters.

Total debt to gross book value

Total debt to gross book value is defined as the total unamortized book value of mortgage debt recorded on the consolidated statement of financial position, divided by the total assets of the REIT (in Canadian dollars) recorded on the consolidated statement of financial position, and is used by management as a measure of the REIT's consolidated leverage. Total debt to gross book value remained constant at 50.0% at Q4 2018 compared to 49.9% at Q3 2018. Over the past 8 quarters, total debt to gross book value has decreased from 53.5%, reflecting the growth of the REIT's investment platform coupled with mortgage principal repayments.

Interest rate on property debt

The interest rate on property debt is defined as the all-in interest, including amounts owed on interest rate swaps, associated with property-related debt and is used by management as a measure of the REIT's cost of financing acquisitions. The interest rate on property debt remained constant at 1.82% at Q4 2018 compared to Q3 2018 as the REIT did not make any changes to the terms of its debt outstanding during Q4 2018. Over the past 8 quarters, the interest rate on property debt has grown from a base of 1.55% as a result of higher rates on the debt associated with the Landshut and Brussels Properties, which were acquired in Q2 2017 and Q3 2017, respectively.

Number of buildings

The number of buildings is defined as the total number of buildings owned by the REIT that make up the combined Investment Property portfolio. The REIT owned six buildings at the end of Q4 2018, consistent with Q3 2018. Over the past 8 quarters, the number of buildings has grown from a base of 1 building due to the acquisition of the Landshut and Brussels Properties, which were acquired in Q2 2017 and Q3 2017, respectively.

Number of tenants

The number of tenants is defined as the total number of tenants currently leasing space in the REIT's Investment Properties and is used by management as a measure of the REIT's revenue diversification and risk concentration. At the end of Q4 2018, there were ten tenants, consistent with Q3 2018. Over the past 8 quarters, the number of tenants has grown from a base of 8 tenants due to the acquisition of the Landshut and Brussels Properties, which were acquired in Q2 2017 and Q3 2017, and are both single-tenant buildings.

Financial Condition, Liquidity and Capital Resources

The REIT's principal source of liquidity is cash. As at December 31, 2018, the REIT, including its subsidiaries, had cash of \$7,923,374 and net current assets of \$1,094,245. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$4,384,387 is comprised mainly of the payables associated with the operation of the Investment Properties as well as costs associated with the Transaction.

During the three months ended December 31, 2018, financing activities decreased cash by \$1,656,911. The decrease included cash distributions paid to unitholders in the amount of \$1,173,234 on October 15, 2018 for the dividend declared payable to unitholders of record on September 28, 2018, and \$483,677 in mortgage principal repayments.

The contractual maturities and repayment obligations of the REIT's mortgages payable, and the related interest rate swap derivatives are as follows, and are based on the December 31, 2018 EUR/CAD FX rate of 1.5613:

	Mortgage interest	Swap Premium	Mortgage Payable	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
2019	1,148,978	255,319	1,899,376	3,303,673
2020	1,119,470	248,303	1,910,950	3,278,723
2021	1,089,209	240,941	1,922,743	3,252,893
2022	1,061,778	234,733	1,934,759	3,231,270
2023	1,028,834	226,664	11,607,547	12,863,044
2024	578,615	163,993	25,028,535	25,771,144
2025	18,676	6,577	32,479,437	32,504,689
Total	6,045,559	1,376,530	76,783,347	84,205,436

Significant Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Policies, and Accounting Estimates

A summary of significant accounting policies, changes in accounting policies, and accounting estimates can be found in notes 2, 3 and 4 to the REIT's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018.

Financial Instruments and Risks and Uncertainties

Fair Value

The REIT's financial instruments consist of cash, accounts receivables, accounts payable, distributions payable, mortgages payable, interest rate swaps, and Class B LP Units. The amounts are initially recognised at fair value and are subsequently remeasured in accordance with the classification adopted for the financial instrument as noted below.

Financial instrument	Classification
Cash	Amortized cost
Accounts receivables	Amortized cost
Accounts payable	Amortized cost
Distributions payable	Amortized cost
Mortgages payable	Amortized cost
Interest rate swaps	Fair value through profit and loss
Class B LP Units	Fair value through profit and loss

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the REIT will not have the financial resources required to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The REIT manages this risk by ensuring it has sufficient cash on hand to meet obligations as they become due by forecasting cash flows from operations, cash required for investing activities and cash from financing activities. As at December 31, 2018, the REIT had cash of \$7,923,374, and accounts payable and accrued

liabilities of \$4,384,387. The REIT was not subject to significant liquidity risk as at December 31, 2018.

The REIT, through a wholly owned subsidiary, drew on a \$10,539,750 (€7,500,000) mortgage in connection with the purchase of the Dusseldorf Property on January 31, 2017. The mortgage payable is denominated in Euro and secured by a charge against the Dusseldorf Property. The mortgage bears interest at the 3-month Euribor rate plus a fixed margin of 0.95% and matures December 31, 2023. In connection with the mortgage, the REIT entered into an interest rate swap bearing interest at the rate of 0.60%, which also matures December 31, 2023, resulting in a fixed all-in interest rate of 1.55% on debt associated with the Dusseldorf Property.

The REIT, through a wholly owned subsidiary, drew on a \$26,805,600 (€18,000,000) mortgage in connection with the purchase of the Landshut Property on May 11, 2017. The mortgage payable is denominated in Euro and is secured by a charge against the Landshut Property. The mortgage bears interest at the rate of 1.88% and matures March 31, 2024.

The REIT, through a wholly owned subsidiary, drew on a \$37,834,350 (€25,500,000) mortgage in connection with the purchase of the Brussels Property on August 17, 2017. The mortgage payable is denominated in Euro and is secured by a charge against the Brussels Property. The mortgage bears interest at the rate of 1.38% and matures January 14, 2025. In connection with the mortgage, the REIT entered into an interest rate swap bearing interest at the rate of 0.49%, which also matures January 14, 2025, resulting in a fixed all-in interest rate of 1.87% on debt associated with the Brussels Property.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a loss to another party by failing to pay for its obligations. The REIT's financial instruments that are potentially subject to credit risk consist of cash and accounts receivable. In order to mitigate the credit risk associated with cash, the REIT limits cash transactions to financial institutions and legal counsel with high quality credit ratings. In order to mitigate the credit risk associated with accounts receivable, the REIT seeks to acquire properties with long-term, stable tenant profiles, and performs an in-depth credit assessment on each in-place tenant as part of the acquisition process.

General business risks

The REIT is subject to general business risks and to risks inherent in the real estate industry. The underlying value of the Investment Properties as well as future investments or property acquisitions and the REIT's income and ability to generate stable positive returns from its operating activities will depend on the ability of the REIT to maintain revenues and to generate income in excess of operating expenses. Income and gains from current or future investments and property acquisitions may be adversely affected by changes in national or local economic conditions, changes in interest rates and in the availability, cost and terms of any mortgage or other financing, the ongoing need for capital improvements, particularly in older structures, changes in real estate assessed values and taxes payable on such values (including as a result of possible increased assessments caused by an acquisition by the REIT) and other operating expenses, changes in governmental laws, regulations, rules and fiscal policies, changes in zoning laws, the impact of present or future environmental legislation and compliance with environmental laws, acts of God, including natural disasters (which may result in uninsured losses). Any of the foregoing events could negatively impact the asset value of the REIT or its ability to generate positive cash flow.

When interest rates increase, the cost of acquiring, developing, expanding or renovating real property increases and real property values may decrease as the number of potential buyers decreases. Similarly, as financing becomes less available, it becomes more difficult to both acquire and to sell real property as well as to finance the investment and acquisition activities of the REIT. Finally, governments can, under eminent domain laws, expropriate or take real property for less compensation than an owner believes the property is worth. Almost all of these factors are beyond the REIT's control. Any one of, or a combination of, these factors may adversely affect the ability of the REIT to conduct its business and therefore negatively impact the financial position of the REIT.

While the REIT intends to acquire a portfolio of properties in order to achieve its investment objectives, the portfolio

of the REIT will initially be concentrated. Until such time as the REIT acquires additional properties, the value of the Units, and the ability of the REIT to make distributions, will be dependent on the ability of the REIT to derive income from its invested portfolio.

Real property ownership

All real property investments are subject to elements of risk. Such investments are affected by general economic conditions (such as the availability, terms and cost of mortgage financings and other types of credit), local real estate markets and conditions (such as an oversupply of office and other commercial properties or a reduction in demand for real estate in the area), the attractiveness of the properties to residents or tenants, supply and demand for space, competition from other available space and various other factors.

The performance of the economy in areas in which properties are located affects occupancy, market rental rates, property sale prices and expenses. These factors consequently can have an impact on revenues generated from properties and their underlying values.

The value of real property and any improvements thereto may also depend on the credit and financial stability of the tenants. The REIT's financial performance would be adversely affected if tenants at the REIT's portfolio properties were to become unable to meet their obligations under their leases. In the event of default by a tenant, delays or limitations in enforcing rights as lessor may be experienced and costs incurred in protecting the REIT's investment may be incurred. Furthermore, at any time, a tenant may seek the protection of bankruptcy, insolvency or similar laws which could result in the rejection and termination of the lease of the tenant and, thereby, cause a reduction in the cash flow available to the REIT. The REIT seeks to mitigate this risk by performing in-depth credit analysis of existing tenants in place prior to acquiring a property, and the REIT's current tenant base is primarily composed of businesses and institutions with high-quality credit ratings.

Other factors may further adversely affect revenues from and values of the REIT's investment activities and owned properties. These factors include local conditions in the areas in which properties are located, the attractiveness of the properties to tenants or future purchasers, competition from other properties and the REIT's ability to provide adequate facilities, maintenance, services and amenities. Operating costs, including real estate taxes, insurance and maintenance costs, and mortgage payments, if any, do not, in general, decline when circumstances cause a reduction in income from a property. The REIT could sustain a loss as a result of foreclosure on a property, if a property is mortgaged to secure payment of indebtedness and the REIT was unable to meet its payment obligations. In addition, applicable laws, including tax laws, interest rate levels and the availability of financing also affect revenues from properties and real estate values.

Lease renewals, rental increases, lease termination rights and other lease matters

Expiries of leases for the Investment Properties and other properties that the REIT may acquire will occur from time to time over the short and long-term. No assurance can be provided that the REIT will be able to renew any or all of the leases upon their expiration or that rental rate increases will occur or be achieved upon any such renewals. The failure to renew leases or achieve rental rate increases may adversely impact the REIT's financial condition and results of operations.

Although certain, but not all, leases contain a provision requiring tenants to maintain continuous occupancy of leased premises, there can be no assurance that such tenants will continue to occupy such premises. There can be no assurance that tenants will continue their activities and continue occupancy of the premises. Any cessation of occupancy by tenants may have an adverse effect on the REIT and could adversely impact the REIT's financial condition and results of operations and decrease the amount of cash available for distribution. In addition, certain leases contain a provision which gives tenants the right to terminate their leases upon payment of a penalty.

Investment concentration

The Investment Properties account for 100% of the REIT's total real property assets. Accordingly, the REIT will initially be susceptible to adverse developments in Germany and Belgium, the markets in which it operates, such as

new developments, changing demographics and other factors. These factors may differ from those affecting the real estate markets in other regions or countries in Europe. If real estate conditions in Germany or Belgium decline relative to real estate conditions in other regions or countries in Europe, the REIT's cash flows, operating results and financial condition may be more adversely affected than those of companies that have more geographically diversified portfolios of properties.

The principal business of the REIT will be investing in properties in Europe. Any adverse economic or real estate developments in the areas in which the properties are located initially and in which the REIT's real estate investments reside going forward, or in the future in any of the other markets in which the REIT operates could adversely affect the REIT's rental revenues, which could impair its ability to satisfy its debt service obligations and generate stable positive cash flow from its operations.

Liquidity

Real estate investments tend to be relatively illiquid, with the degree of liquidity generally fluctuating in relation to demand for and the perceived desirability of such investments. Such illiquidity may tend to limit the REIT's ability to vary its portfolio promptly in response to changing economic or investment conditions. The costs of holding real estate are considerable and during an economic recession, the REIT may be faced with ongoing expenditures with a declining prospect of incoming receipts. In such circumstances, it may be necessary for the REIT to dispose of properties at lower prices in order to generate sufficient cash for operations and making distributions.

Uninsured losses

The REIT will carry comprehensive general liability, fire, flood, extended coverage and rental loss insurance with policy specifications, limits and deductibles customarily carried for similar properties. There are, however, certain types of risks (generally of a catastrophic nature such as from war or nuclear accident) which are uninsurable under any insurance policy. Should an uninsured or underinsured loss occur, the REIT could lose its investment in, and anticipated profits and cash flows from, its property, but it would continue to be obligated to repay any recourse mortgage indebtedness on such property. Furthermore, there are other risks that are not economically viable to insure at this time. Should an uninsured or under-insured loss occur, the REIT could lose its investment in, and anticipated profits and cash flows from its investments or properties, and the REIT would continue to be obliged to repay any recourse indebtedness related to such investments or properties.

Competition

The REIT will compete with various owners, operators and developers in the European real estate industry, including other properties located within proximity to the REIT's properties. Some of these parties own, or may in the future own, properties that compete directly with the REIT's properties, and some of these parties may have greater capital resources than the REIT.

Numerous other developers, managers and owners of properties will compete with the REIT in seeking tenants. Some of the properties owned by the REIT's competitors are better located, of higher quality or less leveraged than the properties owned by the REIT. Some of the REIT's competitors are better capitalized and stronger financially and therefore more able to withstand an economic downturn. If the REIT's competitors build new properties that compete with the REIT's current or future properties, the REIT may lose potential tenants and it may be pressured to discount its rental rates below those it would otherwise charge in order to retain tenants. As a result, the REIT's rental revenues may decrease in the future, which could impair the REIT's ability to satisfy any debt service obligations and to generate stable positive cash flow from its operations. In addition, increased competition for tenants may require the REIT to make capital improvements to facilities that it would not have otherwise made. Any unbudgeted capital improvements the REIT undertakes could materially and adversely affect the REIT's cash flow, operating results and financial condition and the ability of the REIT to make distributions on the Units.

Environmental matters

Properties owned by the REIT may contain ground contamination, hazardous substances, wartime relics (including

potentially unexploded ordnance) and/or other residual pollution and environmental risks. Buildings and their fixtures might contain asbestos or other hazardous substances such as polychlorinated biphenyl, dichlorodiphenyltrichloroethane, pentachlorophenol or lindane above the allowable or recommended thresholds, or the buildings could bear other environmental risks.

The REIT bears the risk of cost-intensive assessment, remediation or removal of such ground contamination, hazardous substances, wartime relics or other residual pollution. The discovery of any such residual pollution on the sites and/or in the buildings, particularly in connection with the lease or sale of properties or borrowing using the real estate as security, could trigger claims for rent reductions or termination of leases for cause, for damages and other breach of warranty claims against the REIT. The remediation of any pollution and the related additional measures the REIT would have to undertake could negatively affect it and could involve considerable additional costs that the REIT may have to bear. The REIT is also exposed to the risk that recourse against the polluter or the previous owners of the properties might not be possible, for example, because they cannot be identified, no longer exist or have become insolvent. Moreover, the existence or even the mere suspicion of the existence of ground contamination, hazardous materials, wartime relics or other residual pollution can negatively affect the value of a property and the ability of the REIT to lease or sell such a property.

As an owner of real estate property and its development, the REIT will be subject to various European federal, provincial, state and municipal laws relating to environmental matters which impose actual and contingent liabilities on the REIT to undertake remedial action on contaminated sites and in contaminated buildings. These obligations may relate to sites the REIT currently owns or operates or sites where waste from the REIT's operations has been deposited. The failure to remove or remediate such substances or locations, if any, could adversely affect the REIT's ability to sell such real estate or to borrow using such real estate as collateral and could potentially also result in claims against the REIT. Laws and regulations, as may be amended over time, may also impose liability for the release of certain materials into the air or water from a property, including asbestos, and such release could form the basis for liability to third persons for personal injury or other damages. In addition, if the REIT's officers or employees infringe or have infringed on environmental protection laws, the REIT could be exposed to civil or criminal damages. The REIT may be required to provide for additional reserves to sufficiently allocate toward its potential obligations to remove and dispose of any hazardous and toxic substances. Any such event could have a material and adverse effect on the REIT's cash flows, financial condition and results of operations and its ability to make distributions on the Units.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. There is a risk that the REIT may not be able to renegotiate its mortgage at maturity on terms as favourable as the existing mortgage payable. The REIT mitigates interest rate risk by maintaining reasonable levels of debt to gross book value and aims to structure new debt to stagger the maturities to ensure that the majority of debt does not become due for repayment in any one particular year.

Currency exchange rates

Substantially all of the REIT's investments and operations will be conducted in currencies other than Canadian dollars. The REIT will also raise funds primarily in Canada from the sale of securities in Canadian dollars and invest such funds indirectly through its subsidiaries in currencies other than Canadian dollars. As a result, fluctuations in such foreign currencies against the Canadian dollar could have a material adverse effect on the REIT's financial results and ability to pay distributions, which will be denominated and reported in Canadian dollars. The REIT does not currently intend to implement active hedging programs in order to offset the risk of revenue losses if the Canadian dollar increases in value compared to foreign currencies. To the extent that the REIT fails to adequately manage these risks the REIT's financial results may be negatively impacted.

The table below outlines the exchange rates during the three months and year ended December 31, 2018:

\$ / €	Three Months Ended		Year Ended	
	December 31, 2018	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Average exchange rate	1.51	1.50	1.53	1.47
Exchange rate at period end	1.56	1.51	1.56	1.51

Related Party Transactions

Asset Management Agreement

On January 31, 2017, the Company, and certain of its subsidiaries, entered into an asset management agreement (the "Asset Management Agreement") with Maple Knoll Capital Ltd ("Maple Knoll") pursuant to which Maple Knoll acted as the asset manager of the Company and provided the strategic, advisory, asset management, project management, construction management and administrative services necessary to manage the operations of the Company. In connection with the transactions associated with the Arrangement and the REIT becoming the successor entity to the Company, the Asset Management Agreement was amended and restated on May 3, 2017 to include the REIT. The Asset Management Agreement provides for a broad range of asset management services for the following fees:

- An annual asset management fee in the amount of 0.50% of the historical gross acquisition price of the REIT's properties plus HST/VAT;
- An acquisition fee in the amount of 1.0% of the total costs associated with any property acquired by the REIT or its subsidiaries payable on completion of each acquisition plus HST/VAT, provided that no such acquisition fee was or will be payable in respect of the Initial Property or the acquisition of properties managed by Maple Knoll;
- A capital expenditure fee equal to 5.0% of all hard construction costs incurred on each capital project with costs in excess of €1,000,000, excluding work done on behalf of tenants or any maintenance expenditures, plus HST/VAT; and
- A refinancing fee equal to 0.25% of the debt and equity of all refinancing transactions to a maximum of actual expenses incurred by Maple Knoll in supplying services for refinancing transactions plus HST/VAT.

Phillip Burns (Chief Executive Officer and a trustee of the REIT) and Ian Dyke (Chief Financial Officer of the REIT) are principals of Maple Knoll.

During the three months and year ended December 31, 2018, the REIT recorded asset management fees to Maple Knoll of \$214,732 and \$813,550, respectively. During the three months and year ended December 31, 2017, the REIT recorded asset management fees to Maple Knoll of \$257,220 and \$616,382, respectively, and acquisition related costs of \$nil and \$1,193,397, respectively.

Upon completion of the Transaction, it is expected that the REIT will enter into a new asset management agreement with subsidiaries of CAPREIT and amend and replace the current Asset Management Agreement, pursuant to which Maple Knoll will act as the asset manager to the REIT in respect of the REIT's Commercial Properties.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

As at December 31, 2018, the REIT does not have any off-balance sheet arrangements.

Unitholders' Equity

The following table presents the changes in Units for the nine months ended December 31, 2018:

	Units	\$
Unit Capital, December 31, 2017	15,908,232	63,904,504
Units issued under distribution reinvestment plan	182,846	700,288
Unit issuance costs	-	(46,282)
Units issued in exchange for Class B LP Units	91,180	337,825
Units issued under Unit Option plan (note 11)	44,960	146,550
Unit Capital, December 31, 2018	16,227,218	65,042,885
Class B LP Units	694,825	2,605,594
Total Unit Capital and Class B LP Units, December 31, 2018	16,922,043	67,648,480
<i>2018 YTD weighted average Units and Class B LP Units (basic)</i>	<i>16,844,915</i>	

Including the effect of Class B LP Units, which are convertible to Units on a one-for-one basis, the total number of Units outstanding is 16,922,043 as at December 31, 2018. As at December 31, 2018, the trustees and officers of the REIT beneficially owned, directly or indirectly, or had control or direction over 2,161,150 Units, or approximately 12.8% of the issued and outstanding Units (assuming the conversion of all Class B LP Units into Units).

Unit-Based Compensation

The Company adopted a stock option plan (the "Stock Option Plan") on October 4, 2016 which was replaced by the unit option plan of the REIT (the "Unit Option Plan") on substantially similar terms to the Stock Option Plan as part of the Arrangement. Under the terms of the Unit Option Plan, the Board of Trustees may from time to time, in its discretion, and in accordance with TSXV regulations, grant options to purchase Units ("Unit Options") to trustees, officers, and technical consultants of the REIT. Unit Options vest in one-third instalments annually on the anniversary of the grant date and expire ten years from the date the options were granted. The total number of Units reserved under option for issuance may not exceed 10% of the Units outstanding. As at December 31, 2018, 1,143,014 Unit Options were outstanding, representing 6.75% of Units issued. During the three months and year ended December 31, 2018, nil and 44,960 Unit Options that were issued to the REIT's former Chairman and Trustee were exercised, respectively.

Awards of options are fair valued applying the Black-Scholes option valuation method. The average expected volatility rate used in the valuation is estimated based on the historical volatility of comparable companies over a period of time approximating the average expected option holding period. The average risk-free interest rate used is based on government of Canada bonds with terms consistent with the average expected option holding period. The average expected option life is estimated to be one half of the life of the options.

The total fair value of Unit Options as at December 31, 2018 is \$1,489,911, determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions:

Weighted average exercise price	\$3.85
Weighted average expected option life	3.98 years
Risk-free interest rate	1.88%
Expected volatility	80%

For the three months and year ended December 31, 2018, Unit-based compensation expense was \$13,749 and

\$423,954, respectively (three months and year ended December 31, 2017 - \$35,846 and \$191,746, respectively). The compensation to key management and trustees in Unit Options during the three months and year ended December 31, 2018 was \$4,114 and \$293,874, respectively (three months and year ended December 31, 2017 - \$29,176, and \$159,383, respectively).

Quarterly Information

The following table presents quarterly information beginning January 1, 2017:

	Q4 2018	Q3 2018	Q2 2018	Q1 2018	Q4 2017	Q3 2017	Q2 2017	Q1 2017
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Net rental income								
Property revenue	2,988,238	3,183,288	3,007,979	2,980,539	2,874,030	2,515,482	855,623	206,008
Property expenses	(672,620)	(775,128)	(742,836)	(538,905)	(599,288)	(890,205)	(221,807)	(79,485)
Net rental income	2,315,618	2,408,160	2,265,143	2,441,634	2,274,742	1,625,277	633,816	126,523
General & administrative expenses	(2,534,944)	(399,675)	(521,710)	(529,552)	(552,898)	(804,887)	(756,456)	(617,675)
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	149,189	(32,896)	(73,578)	109,038	65,573	571,094	(93,582)	29,727
Fair value adjustment of investment properties	51,479	2,796,736	3,037,183	-	3,233,907	(7,411,299)	(831,070)	781,552
Fair Value adjustment of Class B LP Units	208,096	(86,097)	(125,761)	(110,040)	216,860	621,478	342,720	-
Unit-based compensation	(13,749)	(118,244)	(151,770)	(140,191)	(35,846)	(56,802)	(24,786)	(74,312)
Gain (loss) before finance expenses	175,689	4,567,984	4,429,507	1,770,889	5,202,338	(5,455,139)	(729,358)	245,815
Finance expenses								
Interest expense	(399,698)	(408,218)	(412,678)	(419,657)	(436,600)	(301,860)	(144,367)	(42,734)
Fair value adjustment of interest rate swaps	(582,521)	297,003	(330,104)	140,379	89,854	(171,222)	65,612	(237,006)
Income (loss) before income tax	(806,530)	4,456,769	3,686,725	1,491,611	4,855,593	(5,928,221)	(808,113)	(33,925)
Current income tax expense	(59,443)	-	-	-	1,699	(2,133)	(3,210)	-
Deferred income tax expense	1,592	(493,883)	(13,377)	(31,368)	(133,643)	14,565	(27,752)	(102,799)
Net income (loss)	(864,381)	3,962,886	3,673,348	1,460,243	4,723,649	(5,915,789)	(839,075)	(136,724)
Adjustments:								
Foreign exchange gain	(149,189)	32,896	73,578	(109,038)	(65,573)	(571,094)	93,582	(29,727)
Fair value adjustment of investment properties	(51,479)	(2,796,736)	(3,037,183)	-	(3,233,907)	7,411,299	831,070	(781,552)
Distributions payable on Class B LP Units	7,037	9,019	15,015	15,015	15,015	34,227	-	-
Fair value adjustment of Class B LP units	(208,096)	86,097	125,761	110,040	(216,860)	(621,478)	(342,720)	-
Unit-based compensation	13,749	118,244	151,770	140,191	35,846	56,802	24,786	74,312
Fair value adjustment of interest rate swaps	582,521	(297,003)	330,104	(140,379)	(89,854)	171,222	(65,612)	237,006
Deferred income taxes	(1,592)	493,883	13,377	31,368	131,943	(14,565)	27,752	102,799
Professional fees related to REIT structure, non-recurring repairs & maintenance and other items	2,146,128	149,565	337,242	205,479	302,849	447,040	629,785	554,883
Funds from Operations	1,474,698	1,758,851	1,683,012	1,712,919	1,603,108	997,664	359,567	20,997
FFO per Unit^a	0.09	0.10	0.10	0.10	0.10	0.07	0.05	0.01
Adjustments:								
Amortization of deferred financing fees	44,165	44,550	48,342	48,261	47,707	21,211	6,303	1,205
Capital expenditure reserve	(56,650)	(63,744)	(66,607)	(65,875)	(63,880)	(43,081)	(21,247)	(10,327)
Re-leasing reserve	(82,294)	(192,827)	(201,487)	(199,272)	(193,238)	(115,995)	(31,869)	(7,184)
Adjusted Funds from Operations	1,379,919	1,546,830	1,463,260	1,496,033	1,393,697	859,799	312,754	4,691
AFFO Per Unit^a	0.08	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.08	0.05	0.04	0.00